
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
19 January 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - 
oral evidence (09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 16)  
Louise Hughes, lead petitioner, P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 1 
 
Graeme Francis, Head of Policy and Public Affairs, Age Cymru 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 2 
 
John Vincent, Welsh Senate for Older People 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 3  

3. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - 
oral evidence (10.15 - 11.00) (Pages 17 - 34)  
Mike Bone, Director, British Toilet Association 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 4 
 
Gillian Kemp, Irritable Bowel Syndrome Network 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 5 
 
Karen Logan, Nurse Consultant - Head of Continence Service, Aneurin Bevan Health 
Board 
  
 
Break 11.00 – 11.05 

Public Document Pack



  

4. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - 
oral evidence (11.05 - 11.50) (Pages 35 - 39)  
Chris Brereton, Deputy Chief Environmental Health Adviser, Welsh Government 
Dr Sara Hayes, Acting Deputy Chief Medical Officer (public health) 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 6  

5. Papers to note   

 
5a. Letter from the Children and Young People Committee - Neonatal services  
(Page 40) 
 HSC(4)-02-12 paper 7 
 
 

5b. Organ Donation White Paper - further information from Welsh Government 
officials  (Pages 41 - 44) 

HSC(4)-07-09 paper 8a – Points of clarification following 8 December 2011 
meeting 

 HSC(4)-07-09 paper 8b – Dates of public meetings, January 2012 
 
 



Health and Social Care Committee 

 
HSC(4)-02-12 paper 1 
 
Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities – 
Evidence from Louise Hughes, lead petitioner, P-03-292 
[...]
“I know people who only go to places where they know there are toilet facilities.” 

 

“I got to keep running to the loo all the time and I wish that I could get our more but I’m afraid 
to go too far.” 

 

“I’m frightened; I’m literally frightened to go out because I’m afraid I’m going to get caught.” 

 
Is there equality across Wales – and in relation to all people – in the provision of public 
toilets? 
 
The number of public toilets in Wales has steeply declined in recent years. There is a lack of 
recent data available about the exact numbers of public toilets in Wales however, according 
to the British Toilet Association; the UK’s public toilets have declined by in excess of 40 per 
cent in the past decade. There is now less than one public toilet for every 10,000 people in 
the UK. 
 
Age Cymru’s Community Calculator showed a significant range in people’s experiences of 
public toilet provision in Wales. Comments and ratings from the Calculator identified the issue 
of public toilets as the primary concern for older people in Wales in relation to their local 
communities.  
 
53.8% of respondents to the Community Calculator scored provision of public toilets in their 
community between 0 and 3 out of 10. Perhaps surprisingly, there was no discernible 
distinction between rural and urban areas, indicating that public toilet provision can be an 
issue regardless of location.  

 
The range of results across local authorities in Wales was also the largest for any issue 
explored by the Community Calculator, providing first hand evidence of the variability of 
standards of toilet provision in communities across Wales. Out of 84 respondents in Merthyr 
Tydfil County Borough Council the average score was 0.35 out of 10: this stark statistic gives 
an insight into the inadequacies of provision in some areas of Wales. Pembrokeshire’s toilets 
were given the highest rating of 6.83 out of ten. 
 
The Welsh Government’s Public Facilities Scheme, provides local author
[...]
ee’s decision to conduct this inquiry on the public health 
implications of inadequate public toilet provision in Wales.  I believe it will raise the 
profile of an issue that affects the health, dignity and quality of people’s lives. At the 
request of the Committee this paper addresses the following issues: 
 

• What are the effects of public toilet provision (or lack thereof) on the health and 
social wellbeing of a person?  

• Is there evidence of people being unable to leave their homes due to concerns 
over the availability of public toilets? If so, what are the health and wellbeing 
implications of this?  

• Is there equality across Wales - and in relation to all people - in the provision of 
public toilets?  

• How should public toilet facilities address the needs of different groups of 
people (men, women, disabled people, people with special health needs, 
children)? 

• Is there a particular need for improved facilities for specific groups?  
• What could the wider effects of inadequate public toilet provision be on public 

health and the community?  
 
Health implications of inadequate public toilet provision in Wales 
 
Going to the toilet is a universal need, therefore, public toilets matter to everybody, 
regardless of their age, class, ethnic origin, gender, mental ability or physical ability. 
They are, however, even more important to certain sections of our society, including 
older people, disabled people, women, children and young people and their families, 
tourists and visitors. 
 
In Wales, we have a higher percentage of older people than anywhere else in the UK. 
Birth rates have been falling while increases in life expectancy for men are predicted 
to rise from 76.4 years in 2004 to 80.3 years in 2024 and for women the rise will be 
from 80.7 years to 84.0 years in the same period. An increasing proportion of the 
population will be of pensionable age.1 We are more likely to suffer from conditions 
such as incontinence, urgency and pros
[...]
ter provision would help older people, parents and people with health 
problems to maintain a more active lifestyle and confidently enjoy their local 
environment. Public toilets help to encourage people out of their cars and back onto 
more sustainable public transport, cycling and walking. 
 
January 2012 

Page 38



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

E-bost /Email: CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Y Pwyllgor Plant a Phobl Ifanc  
Children and Young People Committee 

 
 

 

 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Chair 

Health and Social Care Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff CF99 1NA 

 

 

  
 
 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA 

 
 
 

  
 
 

6 January 2012 

 
Dear Mark 
 

Children and Young People Committee – Neonatal Services 

I am writing to inform you that the Children and Young People Committee has 

agreed to conduct a short inquiry into neonatal services.  

Whilst the subject matter of the inquiry falls within the remit of the Children and 
Young People Committee, I appreciate it is something that members of the 
Health and Social Care Committee may be interested in. With that in mind, I am 
happy to share any evidence we receive with your Committee, and would 
welcome any members of your Committee who would like to participate in our 
oral evidence session on 9 February. Do get in touch with me, or with the Clerk, 
Claire Morris, if you would like to discuss further. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Christine Chapman 
Chair 
 

 

!"#$%&'#()'*+,-#$'.#/"'.+00-%%""

!*.123456476'8#8"/'9' Agenda Item 5a

Page 39



Health and Social Care Committee  
 

HSC(4)-02-12 paper 8a   

 

Organ Donation White Paper – Points of clarification following 8 

December meeting 

 

To:  Health and Social Care Committee 

From:   Legislation Office   

Date:   12 December 2011 

 

ORGAN DONATION WHITE PAPER: TECHNICAL BRIEFING FROM GOVERNMENT 

OFFICIALS – POINTS OF CLARIFICATION  

Purpose 

1. Annex A to this paper contains points of clarification, provided by the Minister’s 

officials, further to the technical briefing on the Organ Donation White Paper.    

 

Background  

2. During the technical briefing on 8 December, the Minister’s officials agreed to 

provide the Committee with clarification of the following points— 

Ø a list of Third Sector organisations included in the consultation exercise 
on the White Paper;  

Ø details of future public meetings on the White Paper;  
Ø clarification as to whether the current arrangements for organ and tissue 

donation extend to England and Wales only, or also include Scotland and 
Northern Ireland.  

Action 

3. Members are invited to note the contents of Annex A. 

 

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 5b

Page 40



ANNEX A 
 
Points of Clarification for the Health and Social Services Committee 
 
1. While the consultation is on the website and open to all voluntary sector 

organisations to respond to, we specifically drew it to the attention of: 
 

Kidney Wales Foundation 

Transplant 2013 

Diabetes UK 

Children In Wales 

Welsh Kidney Patients Association 

British Heart Foundation  

Donor Family Network 

Patient concern 

Age Concern 

Age Cymru 

Welsh Mental Health Alliance 

Anthony Nolan Trust 

British Lung Foundation 

Cystic Fibrosis Trust 

British Liver Trust 

Live Life then Give Life 

RNIB 

Learning Disability Wales 

British Organ Donor Society 

Kidney Research UK 

National Kidney Federation 

Haemophilia Society 

Citizens advice 

Snap Cymru 

Cruse 

Wales Cancer Alliance 

Wales Neurological Alliance 
Independent Hospices Cymru 

 
 
In addition, the following organisations were invited to a stakeholder 
meeting to discuss the issues that would inform the Welsh Government’s 
thinking on the White paper in August 2011 and a further meeting on 8 
December to discuss the proposals contained in the White Paper: 
 

Kidney Wales Foundation 
Age Concern Torfaen 
Welsh Kidney Patients Association 
British Heart Foundation 
Diabetes UK 

Page 41



British Lung Foundation 
Citizens Advice 
RNIB 
Children in Wales 
Age Cymru 
Wales Mental Health Alliance 
Anthony Nolan Trust 
Cystic Fibrosis Trust 
British Liver Trust 
Live Life Then Give Life 
Learning Disability Wales 
Haemophilia Society 
Snap Cymru 
Cruse 
RNID 
Wales Cancer Alliance 
Wales Neurological Alliance 
Independent Hospices Cymru 
Donor Family Network 
Welsh Council for the Deaf 

 
 
2. The remaining public meetings are as follows: 
 

§ Tuesday 13 December 17:00 – 18:30,  Barry Memorial Hall, Gladstone 
Rd, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan CF62 8NA 

 
§ Tuesday 13 December 19:30 – 21:00 Cardiff  - Sports Wales National 

Centre, Sophia Gardens, Cardiff, CF11 9SW 
 

§ Tuesday 20 December  -17:30 – 19:00 Wrexham - Glyndŵr University, 
Plas Coch Site, Mold Road, Wrexham, LL11 2AQ 

 
Further meetings will be organised for January, details of which will be 
sent to the Committee once finalised. 
 

3. Currently, organs and tissues are matched and allocated on a UK wide 
basis by NHS Blood and Transplant (NHSBT), which is a joint England and 
Wales Special Health Authority.  

 

Page 42



Health and Social Care Committee                    

HSC(4)-02-12 paper 8b 

Organ Donation White Paper – Dates of Welsh Government public 

meetings in January 2012 

To:  Health and Social Care Committee 

From:   Legislation Office   

Date:   10 January 2012  

 

ORGAN DONATION WHITE PAPER – DATES OF PUBLIC MEETINGS IN JANUARY 

Purpose 

1. To provide Members with the dates of the public meetings on the Organ 

Donation White Paper being held by Welsh Government officials in January.   

 

Background  

2. As a follow-up to the technical briefing on the White Paper, government officials 

agreed to provide Members with the dates and venues of the public meetings 

arranged for January. These are as follows— 

  

Ø Tuesday 17 January, 18.30 – 20.00, Brangwyn Hall, Swansea; 
Ø Wednesday 18 January, 18.30 – 20.00, Newport Centre, Newport; 
Ø Wednesday 25 January, 18.30 – 20.00, Venue Cymru, Llandudno. 

Action 

3. Members are invited to note the dates and venues of the public meetings to be 
held in January.  

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - oral evidence
	Paper 2
	Paper 3

	3 Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - oral evidence
	Paper 5

	4 Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - oral evidence
	5a Letter from the Children and Young People Committee - Neonatal services
	5b Organ Donation White Paper - further information from Welsh Government officials
	Paper 8b




Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 19 January 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_19_01_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)

Assembly Members: ) .
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham
Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle
Lindsay Whittle
Kirsty Williams

Mike Bone, British Toilet Association

Witnesses: .
Chris Brereton, Welsh Government

Graeme Francis, Age Cymru

Dr Sara Hayes, Welsh Government

Louise Hughes, lead petitioner, P-03-292 Public Toilet
Provision

Gillian Kemp, Irritable Bowel Syndrome Network

Karen Logan, Aneurin Bevan Health

John Vincent, Welsh Senate for Older People

Catherine Hunt (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
OIIEEES S Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Committee received apologies from Darren Millar AM. There were no
substitutions.



2. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities -
oral evidence

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the
public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities.

3. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities -

oral evidence
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the
public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities.

4. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities -
oral evidence

4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on the
public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities.

4.2 The Committee agreed to seek information on the current number of public toilets
in Wales compared to 10 years ago.

4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Communities, Equalities and Local
Government Committee with a summary of the evidence it had heard on the public
health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities, to suggest that it may wish to
give consideration to the provision aspect of facilities.

4.4 The Committee agreed to undertake further one day evidence sessions on
appropriate issues.

5. Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the letter on Neonatal Services from the Chair of the
Children and Young People Committee.

5.2 The Committee agreed to seek further information from Welsh Government
officials on the different groups it had consulted on the Organ Donation White Paper.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.

5.1 Letter from the Children and Young People Committee - Neonatal services

5.1 The Committee noted the letter on Neonatal Services from the Chair of the
Children and Young People Committee.

5.2 Organ Donation White Paper - further information from Welsh Government officials

5.2 The Committee agreed to seek further information from Welsh Government
officials on the different groups it had consulted on the Organ Donation White Paper.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

